
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Members for Housing & Adult Social Services and 
Advisory Panel 

 
To: Councillors Greenwood (Chair), Sue Galloway 

(Executive Member), Sunderland (Executive Member), 
Fairclough, Nimmo, Fraser, Horton and Hill, Mildred 
Grundy (Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) and Pat 
Holmes (Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Monday, 5 June 2006 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex B to agenda item 11 on the 
grounds that it contains information relating to the financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). This information is classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 

Member for Housing and Advisory Panel held on 6 March 2006. 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Member for Social Services and Health and Advisory Panel held 
on 9 March 2006. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes 
to register or requires further information is requested to contact 
the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of 
this agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 2 June 2006 at 
10.00am. 
 

 BUSINESS FOR THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

5. Establishment of the Housing 
Standards and Adaptation Team   

(Pages 15 - 22) 

 The report provides information on the proposed consolidation 
and restructure of the Grants and Adaptations team (Housing 
and Adult Social Services) with the Housing Regulation team 
(Chief Executives). It seeks agreement to transfer the Housing 
Regulation team from Chief Executives and to create the new 
Housing Standards and Adaptations Team within Housing 
Services and proposes a new staffing structure. 
 

6. Housing Capital Programme – Out 
turn Report   

(Pages 23 - 30) 

 This report presents the out turn position of the 2005/06 Housing 
Capital Programme and the resources available to support it. 
 

7. Housing Revenue Account Service 
Plan Monitoring – Outturn Report   

(Pages 31 - 44) 

 This report provides the Executive Member with an overview of 
progress on Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Service Plan 
agreed in April 2005. 
 



 

 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

8. Housing General Fund Service Plan 
- Outturn Report   

(Pages 45 - 56) 

 This report provides the Executive Member with an overview of 
progress on the service plan for Housing General Fund.  
 

 BUSINESS FOR THE EXECUTIVE  MEMBER FOR ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES 

 
 ITEMS FOR DECISION 

 
9. Social Services Capital Programme 

– Out turn Report   
(Pages 57 - 62) 

 This report presents the out turn position of the 2005/06 Social 
Services Capital Programme and the resources available to 
support it. 
 

10. Pilot Implementation of the revised 
Continuing Care Policy   

(Pages 63 - 66) 

 This report requests the Executive Member of Adult Social 
Services to endorse an extension of the  6 month trial of the 
North and East Yorkshire and Northern Lincolnshire Strategic 
Health Authority revised Continuing Health and Social Care 
Policy and Assessment Tool.  
 

11. Review of Home Care Purchasing 
and Commissioning   

(Pages 67 - 94) 

 This report informs the Executive Member of Adult Social 
Services on the progress of the review of the current purchasing 
and commissioning arrangements for home care services.   
 

 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

12. Service Plans – Performance and 
Financial Monitoring Draft Outturn 
Report   

(Pages 95 - 122) 

 This report provides the Executive Member with a summary of 
the year end outcomes for the Service Plans agreed in April 
2005. This report covers service plans for social services and 
corporate services and highlights a year end overspend. 
 



 

13. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Tracy Johnson 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 

• E-mail – tracy.johnson@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



            City of York Council           Minutes 
                                                     

 
 
MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND 

ADVISORY PANEL 
 
DATE 6 MARCH 2006 
 
PRESENT COUNCILLOR SUNDERLAND (Executive   

Member), COUNCILLOR JAMIESON-BALL 
(Chair), COUNCILLOR HORTON (Opposition 
Spokesperson and Advisory Panel Member),  

 COUNCILLORS BLANCHARD, FAIRCLOUGH, 
HILL, KIRK and LIVESLEY  

 
IN ATTENDANCE PAT HOLMES (non-voting co-opted member of 

Advisory Panel)  
 Honorary Alderman Jack Archer 
 
APOLOGIES MILDRED GRUNDY  
 
 

 
65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the 
agenda. No interests were declared. 
 

66.† EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED:  That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following: 
 
Annex 3 to Agenda Item 8  (Report on the Future 
of Discus Bungalows) on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to the financial and 
business affairs of any particular person  (including 
the authority holding that information). This 
information is classed as exempt under paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
67. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Executive Member for Housing and Advisory 
Panel, held on 6 February 2006 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
 

68. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 Barry Ward, Chairman of the Residents Association registered to 
speak on the Report on the Future of the Discus Bungalows (Minute 
72) and referred to an article in the Evening Press regarding the 
Councils proposals for the properties. He indicated residents broad 
support for the proposals outlined in the report although concern was 
expressed in relation to paragraph 26 if it resulted in an increase in 
density on the site and a loss of green space. Clarification was 
requested in relation to paragraph 45 which referred to capital costs. 
He asked members to agree to the redevelopment option, as residents 
felt that refurbishment was not a viable option and requested Members 
support the provision of bungalow style housing on the sites. 

 
69. FINANCIAL SUPPORT TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS 2006/07 

(HOUSING) 
 

Members considered a report that presented requests received from 
local organisations for financial support in 2006/07, together with details 
of criteria for grant aid. 
 
Officers reported that applications for financial support had been 
received from York Citizens’ Advice Bureau (Bond Guarantee Scheme) 
and York Nightstop. 
 
Members were informed that York Nightstop budgets had been 
examined and that 25% of it was allocated to “contingency and 
contribution to reserves”. The Charity had therefore been recommended 
to re-examine this contingency allocation. 

 
 Advice of the Advisory P
[...]
UNDERLAND 
Executive Member 
 
 
 
CLLR JAMIESON-BALL 
Chair of the Advisory Panel 
 
  
The meeting started at 5.00pm and finished at 6.15pm.  
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council           Minutes  
                                                     

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR SOCIAL SERVICES 
AND HEALTH AND ADVISORY PANEL 

 
DATE 9 MARCH 2006 
 
PRESENT COUNCILLOR SUE GALLOWAY (Executive 

Member) 
 COUNCILLOR CUTHBERTSON (In the Chair) 

COUNCILLOR FRASER (Opposition 
Spokesperson and Advisory Panel Member) 

 COUNCILLORS ASPDEN, HOPTON, 
LANCELOTT, NIMMO and WILDE (Advisory 
Panel Members) 

 

 

PART A – MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS 
 
71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
they may have in the business on this agenda.  
 
Cllr Fraser declared a personal and non prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 7 - Administration Staff in City Wide Services (minute 77 refers), as 
a member of Unison. 
 

72.    MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the  
Executive Member and Advisory Panel, held on 30 
January 2006, be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
73. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 

The Chair reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the council's public participation scheme.  

 
74.  INTEGRATED MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES PARTNERSHIP 

AGREEMENT 
  
 Members considered a report which sought approval from the Executive 

Member, to the Mental Health Partnership Agreement between the City 
of York, Selby and York Primary Care Trust and North Yorkshire County 
Council. 

  
 Members clarified that there would be a 'Local Implementation Team' 

that would consist of a range of stakeholders to form a crucial 

Page 9



consultative mechanism to inform the work of the Mental Health 
Partnership Board.  Officers advised that the Board were going to 
consider as broad a group as possible
[...]
ervices and Advisory Panel  

5th June 2006 
 

 
Report of the Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 
  

Establishment of the Housing Standards and Adaptation 
Team  

Summary 

1. The report provides information on the proposed consolidation and restructure 
of the Grants and Adaptations team (Housing and Adult Social Services) with 
the Housing Regulation team (Chief Executives). It seeks agreement to 
transfer the Housing Regulation team from Chief Executives and to create the 
new Housing Standards and Adaptations Team within Housing Services and 
proposes a new staffing structure.  

 

Background 

2. Following the departure of the Grants and Adaptations Manager in 2003 the 
Principal Environmental Health Officer (Housing Regulation, Chief Executives) 
has managed both teams. Since May 2004 the two teams have been co 
located in new accommodation at 20 George Hudson Street and have, in 
effect, been operating as one team. 

 
3. As part of a report regarding the restructure of Housing Services which was 

considered and approved in June 2005 by the Executive Member for Housing, 
it was agreed that the Grants and Adaptations team which was then part of the 
Adult services team was incorporated in to the new Strategy and Enabling 
Division for the Directorate, and the establishment of the new Housing 
Standards and Adaptations manager post (PO9-12).  

 
4. The proposed new combined team would seek to co-ordinate all private sector 

housing renewal work including advice, enforcement and financial assistance 
to provide a one-stop shop.  In addition it would deliver the council’s adaptation 
work across all tenures.  

 
5. To deliver this service it is necessary to make changes to the existing structure 

and it is proposed that the following, currently occupied, posts are deleted: 
 

• The Principal Environmental Health Officer post (PO8-11) 

• The three administration officers  

Agenda Item 5Page 15



 
And to create  

 

• A new senior officer
[...]
ent arrangements and complete the 
housing restructure, and has followed all necessary corporate policies and 
procedures.  Without the new arrangements it could affect residents ability to 
access the services 

  

 Recommendations 

26. That the Executive member for Housing approves:  
 

• That Housing Regulation team from Chief Executive Directorate become 
part of Housing Services  

 
and  
 

• That the new structure, as outlined in option 1, is implemented as the 
Housing Standards and Adaptations team with immediate effect  

 
 Reason:   Formalises the current arrangement and provides a flexible team, 

which can meet the challenges of both existing legislation, and proposed 
changes, which will ensure that all residents can easily and quickly access 
the joined up services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Steve Waddington  
Head of Housing Services 
 

Report Approved ���� Date 19.05.06 

 

Bill Hodson 
Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 

Dilys Jones /Kate Grandfield 
Housing Strategy and Enabling 
Manager  
Tel No. 554198 

 

 

 

Report Approved ���� Date 19.05.06 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officers:  
 
Financial Implications 
Debbie Mitchell 
Head of Community Services Finance 
01904 554161 
 
HR Implications 
Claire Waind 
HR Advisor (Community Services) 
01904 554519 
 

All ���� Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 

Background Papers: 
 
Housing Services Restructure Report by the Head of Housing June 2005 

 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1- existing and proposed organisational chart 
  

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

Proposed Structure

Housing Standards and Adaptations

Grants Support Officer
Scale 2/3
O.5 FTE

Grants Officer
Scale 5/6

Standards and Adaptations Officer
Scale 3/4

Senior  Officers
2 FTE

Scale PO3-6

Tec
[...]
the carry forward requests which left a surplus of £3,091k. The latest 
monitoring report presented to the Executive Member on 5th December 2005 
predicted a working balance of £3,567k at 31st March 2006.    

31. The latest approved estimated balance carried forward of £2,832k has 
increased by £2,307k to £5,139k at outturn and the main items making up 
this increase are itemised above. £1,510k of the working balance will be 
required to fund the capital programme in 2006/07 and  £19,800 will be 
required to fund the carry forward requests in paragraph 31 below leaving a 
net surplus of £3,609k on the HRA. This is an increase of £42k on the 
balance of £3,567k forecast in the previous quarterly monitoring report.  
Members are reminded that this surplus is required in future years to meet 
the decent homes standard in line with the approved HRA business plan. 

Page 42



32. In order to promote good management, and allow planned 2005/06 projects 
to proceed, it is proposed to continue the arrangements to permit under 
spending to be carried forward where the service under spends are due to 
genuine slippage.  The carry forward requests which meet the criteria are as 
follows:- 

 
  £ 
i) Retendering of jobbing repairs - carry forward to cover any 

outstanding training or IT issues associated with the 
establishment of the repairs partnership and work to 
investigate the procurement of the adaptations contract as 
a potential addition to the partnership 
  

6,000 

ii) 
 
iii) 

To fund a tenant’s DVD, procurement of which commenced 
in 05/06 
 
To fund follow up work related to the Annual Housing 
Service Monitor completed in 05/06 
 
 

10,000 
 
 

3,800 

• Human Resources (HR) There are no HR issues 

• Equalities No implications 

• Legal No implications 

• Crime and Disorder No implications 

• Information Technology (IT) No implications 

• Property / Other:   There are no property or other implications 

Risk Management 
 

33. The most significant org
[...]
.30 

k Other minor variations 
 

-105 
 

-8 -7.62 

 Total 1,296 -136 -10.49 

 

• Human Resources (HR) There are no HR issues 

• Equalities No implications 

• Legal No implications 

• Crime and Disorder No implications 

• Information Technology (IT) No implications 

• Property / Other   There are no property or other implications 

Risk Management 
 

24. The most significant organisational risks that have had to be managed during 
the last year have been : 

 
 Budget pressures and financial position  
 Staff changes due to Housing restructure 
 

Recommendations 

 

25. The Executive Member for Housing is asked to  

• note the achievements and progress made in delivering the 
Housing General Fund Service Plan. 

Reason:   To inform the Executive Member of objectives that have been 
met and service plan delivered within the approved budget.  

Page 54



 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
  
 

Report Approved � Date 19.05.06 

Bill Hodson 
Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 

Steve Waddington 
Head of Housing Services 
Housing and Adult Social Services 
Tel No. 554568 
 
 
Dilys Jones 
Strategy and Enabling Manager 
Housing and Adult Social Services 
Tel No. 01904 554198 
 

Report Approved � Date 19.05.06 

 
Specialist Implications Officers : None 

 

All  � Wards Affected:   

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

  

 

  CS2269 

 

Meeting of the Executive Members for 
Housing and Adult Social Services and 
Advisory Panel 

5th June 2006 

 
Report of the Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 

 

Social Services Capital Programme – Out turn Report 

Summary 

1. This report presents the out turn position of the 2005/06 Social Services 
Capital Programme and the resources available to support it. 

Approved 
Expenditure 
£k 

Slippage to 
2006/7  
£k 

(Under) / 
Overspend 
£k 

Actual 
E
[...]
cheduled for the second half of 2006/07 rather 
than 2005/06, with a need to slip £8k. 

9. There is an underspend of £16k on the Community Equipment Loan Service 
purchasing of equipment due to a fall in demand for major items of equipment 
over the winter period. There is an overspend of £5k on Capitalised Salaries 
relating to Modernising EPH’s which is covered by an underspend of £13k on 
the Relocation of Hebden Rise day care centre due to savings on fixtures and 
fittings as well as capitalised salaries. There is also an  overspend of £1k on 
the Disability Support Programme. 

Corporate Objectives 

10. The Capital Programme contributes to the Corporate Aims of improving the 
health, well being and independence of York residents. 

 

Implications 

Financial  

11. The final outturn of the 2005/06 Social Services Capital Programme is £964k 
gross compared to the approved programme of £1062k gross. The variation of 
£98k from the approved programme is due to slippage of £75k and an overall 
underspend of £23k. 

12. There is currently a dispute with the contractor regarding the work at Morrell 
House which may incur additional costs. An update will be included in the first 
monitoring report of 2006/07. 

Human Resources (HR)  

13.  None 

Page 58



  

Equalities  

14. None 

Legal  

15. None 

Crime and Disorder  

16. None 

Information Technology (IT)  

17. None 

Property / Other 

18. There are no property or other implications 

Risk Management 
 

19. This report follows the due process and presents the current out turn position 
and does not request decisions from a number of options hence does not 
contain risk. 
 

 Recommendations 

20. The Executive Member is requested to 

• Approve the changes to the Social Services Capital Programme set 
out in the report 

Reason: 

To comply with Council Financial Regulations. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 59



  

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Steve Waddington 

[...]
 deal 
with a number of staff and organisational issues during the year including the 
disaggregation of Children’s Services, staffing changes in response to budget 
pressures and an organisational restructure in relation to Corporate Services.  

Equalities  

50. There are no immediate implications to report. The impact of the new White Paper 
has been identified as providing a significant opportunity across the whole council 
for taking forward a number of issues that would contribute to the equalities agenda 

Legal  

51. There are no immediate implications to report. 

Crime and Disorder  

52. There are no immediate implications to report. 

Information Technology (IT)  

53. The procurement of the new social care system has been the main area of 
attention and a thorough intensive assessment has taken place. 2006/07 will 
present a major time of organisational change with the implementation of the new 
system. 

Property / Other 

54. There are no immediate implications to report. 

 

 

 

 

Page 112



Risk Management 
 

55. The most significant organisational risks that have had to be managed during the 
last year have been: 

• the budget pressures and financial position as set out in earlier paragraphs 

• the procurement process for the new social care system 

• the financial and organisational challenges affecting our main partner the PCT 

 

 Recommendations 

56. The Executive Member for Adult Social Services is asked to  

a. Note the progress made in delivering Adult Social Services and Corporate 
Services plans during 2005/06. 

b. Note the financial out-turn for the year and the proposed actions to reduce the 
deficit in 2006/07 

 

 Reason:  To enable the Executive Member to check that agreed objectives have 
been met and to agree plans for operating within the approved budget. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Hodson  
Director 
 

Report Approved ���� Date 22.05.06 

Hywel Beynon  
Acting Hea
[...]
n of the revised Continuing Care Policy
	11 Review of Home Care Purchasing and Commissioning
	CS2245 - Home Care Annex A
	CS2245 - Home Care Annex B confidential
	CS2245 - Home Care Annex C - PDF

	12 Service Plans Œ Performance and Financial Monitoring Draft Outturn Report
	CS2270 Annex1 Social Services service Plan 2005_06 out-turn Adult Services OPPDSI final
	CS2270 Annex2 Social Services service Plan 2005_06 out-turn Adult Services Learning Disabilities
	CS2270 Annex3 Social Services service Plan 2005_06 out-turn Adult Services MH final
	CS2270 -  Annex 4 Social Services Service Plan 2005_06 out-turn Corporate Services




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBERS FOR HOUSING & ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 5 JUNE 2006 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COUNCILLORS SUE GALLOWAY (EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES), 
SUNDERLAND (EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
HOUSING), FAIRCLOUGH (VICE-CHAIR, IN THE 
CHAIR), NIMMO, LIVESLEY, FRASER, HORTON, 
AND HILL 
 
MILDRED GRUNDY (CO-OPTED NON-
STATUTORY MEMBER) AND  PAT HOLMES (CO-
OPTED NON-STATUTORY MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR GREENWOOD  

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have in the business on this agenda. 
 
Cllr Fraser declared a personal and non prejudicial interest in agenda 
items 5 – Establishment of the Housing Standards and Adaptation Team 
(minute 5 refers) and 11 – Review of Home Care Purchasing and 
Commissioning (minute 11 refers), as a member of Unison. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Annex B to agenda 
item 11 – Review of Home Care Purchasing and 
Commissioning (minute 11 refers) on the grounds that 
it contains information relating to the financial affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). This information is classed as exempt 
under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006. 

 
3. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Executive 

Member for Housing and Advisory Panel, held on 6 
March 2006, be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 
 



That the minutes of the last meeting of the Executive 
Member for Social Services & Health and Advisory 
Panel, held on 9 March 2006, be approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Participation  
 
The Chair reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the council’s public participation scheme. 
 

5. Establishment of the Housing Standards and Adaptation Team  
 
Members considered a report which provided information on the proposed 
consolidation and restructure of the Grants and Adaptations team (Housing 
and Adult Social Services) with the Housing Regulation team (Chief 
Executives). It sought agreement to transfer the Housing Regulation team 
from Chief Executives and to create the new Housing Standards and 
Adaptations Team within Housing Services and proposed a new staffing 
structure.  
 
Members were presented with two options: 
 
Option 1 - To agree the proposals set out in the report. 
Option 2 - To reject the proposals and ask officers to present members 
with alternative proposals. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel: 
 
That the Executive Member for Housing be advised to approve:  
 

(i) That Housing Regulation team from Chief Executive Directorate 
become part of Housing Services  

 
(ii) That the new structure, as outlined in option 1, be implemented 

as the Housing Standards and Adaptations team with immediate 
effect 

 
Decision of the Executive Member for Housing: 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel as set out 

above be accepted and endorsed. 
 

REASON: To formalise the current arrangement and provide a 
flexible team, which could meet the challenges of 
both existing legislation, and proposed changes, 
which would ensure that all residents could easily 
and quickly access the joined up services. 

 
6. Housing Capital Programme – Out turn Report  

 
Members considered a report that presented the out turn position of the 
2005/06 Housing Capital Programme and the resources available to 
support it. 



The report advised that the final outturn position of the Housing Capital 
Programme was £9.957m compared with the previously reported figure of 
£10.143m. The variation of £186k was due to an underspend £136k,  £97k 
on schemes funded by Capital and £39k on the MRA funded element of 
the programme, and slippage of £50k which included £32k on Installation 
and Replacement of Heating Systems and £18k for the Homeless Hostel at 
Howe Hill.  
 

Advice of the Advisory Panel: 
 
That the Executive Member for Housing be advised to approve the 
changes to the Capital funded and MRA elements of the Housing Capital 
Programme as set out in the report. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member for Housing: 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel as set out 

above be accepted and endorsed. 
 

REASON: To comply with Council Financial Regulations. 

 
7. Housing Revenue Account Service Plan Monitoring – Outturn Report  

 
Members considered a report that provided an overview of progress on the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Service Plan agreed in April 2005. 
 
The report advised that the latest approved estimated balance carried 
forward of £2,832k had increased by £2,307k to £5,139k at outturn. 
£1,510k of the working balance would be required to fund the capital 
programme in 2006/07 and £19,800 would be required to fund the carry 
forward requests below leaving a net surplus of £3,609k on the HRA. This 
was an increase of £42k on the balance of £3,567k forecast in the 
previous quarterly monitoring report.  Members were reminded that this 
surplus was required in future years to meet the decent homes standard in 
line with the approved HRA business plan. 

The carry forward requests which met the criteria were as follows:- 

        
£ 

i) Retendering of jobbing repairs - carry forward to cover 
any outstanding training or IT issues associated with 
the establishment of the repairs partnership and work to 
investigate the procurement of the adaptations contract 
as a potential addition to the partnership 
  

6,000 

ii) 
 
 
iii) 

To fund a tenant’s DVD, procurement of which 
commenced in 05/06 
 
To fund follow up work related to the Annual Housing 
Service Monitor completed in 05/06 

10,000 
 
 

3,800 

 



The Executive Member for Housing expressed her thanks to the Tenancy 
Management Team and the Specialist Income Management Team for their 
achievements in reducing rent arrears to their lowest figure for 10 years. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel: 
 
That the Executive Member for Housing be advised to  
 

(i) Note the achievements, and progress that was required in 
specific areas 

(ii) Agree the carry forward requests detailed above and refer them 
to the Executive 

 
Decision of the Executive Member for Housing: 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel as set out 

above be accepted and endorsed. 
 

REASON: To inform the Executive Member of objectives that 
have been met and service plan delivered within the 
approved budget. 

 
8. Housing General Fund Service Plan - Outturn Report  

 
Members considered a report that provided an overview of progress on the 
service plan for Housing General Fund. 
 
The report advised that the net draft outturn was £1,160k. The outturn 
figure was £136k less than the latest approved budget of £1,296k. The 
reasons for the main variations between the approved budget and the draft 
revenue outturn were detailed in the report. 
 
Officers reported that the supply of affordable new homes was less than 
what had been estimated and that the outcome of the two planning 
enquiries into Germany Beck and Derwenthorpe could have a major 
impact. Members expressed concern that the target of 200 new affordable 
homes per year was not being met and that a back log could build up 
causing further problems. 
 
The Executive Member for Housing expressed her thanks for the hard 
work and achievements made by all officers. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel: 
 
That the Executive Member for Housing be advised to note the 
achievements and progress made in delivering the Housing General Fund 
Service Plan. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member for Housing: 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel as set out 

above be accepted and endorsed. 



 
REASON: To inform the Executive Member of objectives that 

have been met and service plan delivered within the 
approved budget. 

 
9. Social Services Capital Programme – Out turn Report  

 
Members considered a report that presented the outturn position of the 
2005/06 Social Services Capital programme and the resources available to 
support it. 
 
The report advised that the final outturn of the 2005/06 Social Services 
Capital Programme was £964k gross compared to the approved 
programme of £1062k gross. The variation of £98k from the approved 
programme was due to slippage of £75k and an overall underspend of 
£23k. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel: 
 
That the Executive Member for Housing be advised to approve the 
changes to the Social Services Capital Programme as set out in the report. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member for Adult Social Services: 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel as set out 

above be accepted and endorsed. 
 

REASON: To comply with Council Financial Regulations. 

 
10. Pilot Implementation of the revised Continuing Care Policy  

 
Members considered a report which requested an extension of the six 
month trial of the North and East Yorkshire and Northern Lincolnshire 
Strategic Health Authority revised Continuing Health and Social Care 
Policy and Assessment Tool. 
 
Members were presented with two options. The first was to cease the pilot 
and revert to the previous policy. The second was to continue the pilot. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel: 
 
That the Executive Member for Adult Social Services be advised to  
 

(i) Support the proposal that the council should extend the revised 
Continuing Care Policy (including the assessment tool) for a 
further pilot 6 month period, unless the national position be 
established or a regional strategic health authority policy be 
proposed.  

(ii) Receive a report if either of the latter two were achieved within 
the extension period. 

 
 



Decision of Executive Member For Adult Social Services: 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel as set out 

above be accepted and endorsed. 
 

REASON: To ensure that the current policy remained in place 
until it was superseded by national guidance. 

 
11. Review of Home Care Purchasing and Commissioning  

 
Members considered a report that informed on the progress of the review 
of the current purchasing and commissioning arrangements for home care 
services. 
 
The options presented were to proceed to the next stage of the review of 
home care services or to retain services within the current structures. 
 
In answer to Members questions, Officers provided an update on the 
consultation process and advised how the move to fixed hours on a more 
flexible contract would work. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel: 
 
That the Executive Member for Adult Social Services be advised to 
approve   
 

(i) That the tendering exercise for the independent locality services 
be undertaken. 

(ii) That consultation with staff on the proposed restructure and 
contractual changes continued, with a further report to be 
submitted to Members on the proposals. 

 
Decision of Executive Member For Adult Social Services: 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel as set out 

above be accepted and endorsed. 
 

REASON: To improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the 
service. 

 
12. Service Plans – Performance and Financial Monitoring Draft Outturn 

Report  
 
Members considered a report that provided a summary of the year end 
outcomes for the Service Plans for social services and corporate services 
agreed in April 2005.  
 
The report advised that the draft outturn expenditure was £30.872m, which 
was £793k above the latest approved budget.  
 



Officers informed Members that there were two major issues relating to the 
overspend, namely that support for people at home had come at a cost, 
and that cover for staff absence across the department had cost £400k. 
  
Advice of the Advisory Panel: 
 
That the Executive Member for Adult Social Services be advised to  
 

(i) Note the progress made in delivering Adult Social Services and 
Corporate Services plans during 2005/06. 

(ii) Note the financial out-turn for the year and the proposed actions 
to reduce the deficit in 2006/07 

 

Decision of Executive Member For Adult Social Services: 

 

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel as set out 
above be accepted and endorsed. 
 

REASON: To enable the Executive Member to check that 
agreed objectives have been met and to agree 
plans for operating within the approved budget. 

 
 
 
 
 
CLLR SUE SUNDERLAND 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR SUE GALLOWAY 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR BILL FAIRCLOUGH 
VICE CHAIR (IN CHAIR) OF ADVISORY PANEL 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.20 pm.


